The Jones County Board of Supervisors met in regular session. Present Supervisors Swisher, Oswald, Schlarmann, Rohwedder, and Zirkelbach

Moved by Rohwedder seconded by Zirkelbach to approve the minutes of the April 4, 2023 meetings. All aye. Motion carried.

Moved by Oswald seconded by Schlarmann to approve claims #2304-0001 through #2304-0153. All aye. Motion carried.

The 911 Address Coordinator met with the Board to discuss changing the names of two roads located within the Timberwood Acres Pt 3 subdivision.

Supervisor Zirkelbach introduced the following resolution and moved its adoption, seconded by Supervisor Schlarmann. On roll call vote: Schlarmann aye, Zirkelbach aye, Rohwedder aye, Oswald aye, Swisher aye, whereupon the Chairman declared the resolution passed and adopted.

RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, the Jones County 911 Service Board recommends that the road named 80th St B in the recorded plat of Timberwood Acres Pt 3 Subdivision (Recorder's Plat Book R Page 8) and located in Section 27 of Fairview Township be vacated and all properties accessed from this road now are accessed from 217th Avenue (may be abbreviated as 217th Ave), and to conform with the Jones County Uniform Rural Address System Ordinance, to enhance emergency response to the area,

NOW THEREFORE, it is hereby resolved that that the name of the road currently designated as 80^{th} St B, shall be vacated; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that, pursuant to Iowa Code Section 354.26, notice of said street name changes shall be filed with the County Recorder, Auditor, and Assessor, and official county records noted and updated accordingly, and

BE IT FURTHER RESOVED that, pursuant to the Jones County Uniform Rural Address System Ordinance, affected property owner(s)/occupants, the U.S. Postal Service, all utilities, the County Auditor, and the County's Emergency Services shall be notified of the change in road name, and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Jones County 911 Addressing Coordinator be authorized to change addresses impacted by the change in road name to conform to the Jones County Uniform Rural Address System Ordinance, and to make applicable notifications thereof pursuant to said Ordinance. [2023-033]

Supervisor Oswald introduced the following resolution and moved its adoption, seconded by Supervisor Rohwedder. On roll call vote: Schlarmann aye, Zirkelbach aye, Rohwedder aye, Oswald aye, Swisher aye, whereupon the Chairman declared the resolution passed and adopted.

RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, the Jones County 911 Service Board recommends that the road named 80th St A in the recorded plat of Timberwood Acres Pt 3 Subdivision (Recorder's Plat Book R Page 8) and located in Section 27 of Fairview Township be vacated and all properties accessed from this road now are accessed from 79th Street (may be abbreviated as 79th St), and to conform with the Jones County Uniform Rural Address System Ordinance, to enhance emergency response to the area,

NOW THEREFORE, it is hereby resolved that that the name of the road currently designated as 80th St A, shall be vacated; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that, pursuant to Iowa Code Section 354.26, notice of said street name changes shall be filed with the County Recorder, Auditor, and Assessor, and official county records noted and updated accordingly, and

BE IT FURTHER RESOVED that, pursuant to the Jones County Uniform Rural Address System Ordinance, affected property owner(s)/occupants, the U.S. Postal Service, all utilities, the County Auditor, and the County's Emergency Services shall be notified of the change in road name, and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Jones County 911 Addressing Coordinator be authorized to change addresses impacted by the change in road name to conform to the Jones County Uniform Rural Address System Ordinance, and to make applicable notifications thereof pursuant to said Ordinance. [2023-034]

The Board gave brief updates on past and future committee meetings.

The Public Health Coordinator and the Community Health Assistant met with the Board to give an update on the 5210 Olin Community Garden Project.

The County Attorney met with the Board to discuss a settlement agreement for the nuisance property at 23325 Washington Street, Fairview. The Board asked that the detailed description of the structure demolition expectations be included in the document and that they will bring the settlement agreement back for approval once that has been changed.

The Auditor met with the Board for the various administrative items as noted in the motions below.

Moved by Oswald seconded by Zirkelbach to open lawn weed control and fertilizer bids for property located at 500 W Main Street, Anamosa and 105 Broadway Place, Anamosa at 9:30 a.m. All aye. Motion carried.

Bids were received from the following:

- Minger Mowing and Landscaping
 - o For 500 W Main Street
 - Spring Crab Grass/Water Grass Preventative, and Fertilizer- \$470.00
 - Summer Weed Control Application \$370.00
 - Summer Fertilizer and Grub Control Application \$470.00
 - Fall Fertilizer Application \$470.00
 - Fall Weed Control Application (optional service) \$370.00
 - o For 105 Broadway Place
 - Summer Weed Control Application \$90.00
- Gehl Lawn
 - o For 500 W Main Street
 - Spring Crab Grass/Water Grass Preventative, and Fertilizer- \$500.00
 - Summer Weed Control Application \$500.00
 - Summer Fertilizer and Grub Control Application \$500.00
 - Fall Fertilizer Application no bid
 - Fall Weed Control Application (optional service) \$500.00
 - o For 105 Broadway Place
 - Summer Weed Control Application \$500.00

Moved by Zirkelbach seconded by Oswald to award the lawn weed control and fertilizer bid to Minger Mowing and to include a total of 4 applications for 500 W Main Street and 1 application for 105 Broadway Place. All aye. Motion carried. [2023-035]

Moved by Rohwedder seconded by Zirkelbach to approve the American Rescue Plan Act annual report showing a total of 424,840.11 of total obligations and \$303,026.01 of total expenditures. All aye. Motion carried. [2023-036]

Moved by Oswald seconded by Schlarmann to approve the Clerk's Report of Fees Collected for the month ending March 31, 2023. All aye. Motion carried. [2023-037]

Moved by Rohwedder seconded by Schlarmann to approve a Memorandum of Understanding regarding reimbursement from MHDS of the East Central Region for County Employees to be effective from July 1, 2023 through June 30, 2024. All aye. Motion carried. [2023-038]

Moved by Schlarmann seconded by Rohwedder to authorize the Chairman to sign a letter to the Iowa Department of Human Services requesting confirmation of the eligibility for suspension of property taxes, per Iowa Code Section 427.9, for Doris Erickson, for property located in Oxford Township, Jones County, Iowa (OXFMD 1618300010). All aye. Motion carried. [2023-039]

The Engineer met with the Board to discuss the purchase of a new equipment trailer, to amend the secondary road DOT budget, and to discuss road stabilization projects.

Moved by Zirkelbach seconded by Oswald to approve the purchase of tilt bed trailer from Rexco Equipment in the amount of \$13,600.00 if the DOT grant for \$6,720.00 is approved and put towards the purchase. All aye. Motion carried.

Moved by Schlarmann seconded by Zirkelbach to adopt the amended Secondary Road Budget as presented to be submitted to the Iowa Department of Transportation. All aye. Motion carried. [2023-040]

During the public comment period, the Conservation Director discussed a Central Park Master Plan with the Board and Supervisor Oswald discussed a nuisance property.

Moved by Schlarmann seconded by Oswald to adjourn the meeting at 10:22 a.m. All aye. Motion carried.

Attest: Whitney Hein, Auditor

Jeff Swisher, Chairman